

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 20-0375

TRAVIS BOMGAARS,
KYLE CROSS,
ANTHONY GOMEZ,
JAMES HALL,
RAYMOND LABELLE,
SHANE MILLETT, and
KELLY SAND,
Applicants-Appellants,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA,
Respondent-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR JASPER COUNTY
THE HONORABLE BRAD MCCALL, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

NICHOLAS E. SIEFERT
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-6665
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
nick.siefert@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR THE STATE OF IOWA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 6

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 9

ARGUMENT14

I. Of the seven inmates whose cases were combined before the district court, only one—Kyle Cross—presented a claim that was ripe for judicial review 14

II. Inmates do not have a protected liberty interest in parole 16

III. The district court correctly found the IDOC practice of sequencing inmates for placement into SOTP based on the inmates’ tentative discharge dates did not amount to an unreasonable infringement on a protected liberty interest in parole 19

IV. The district court correctly found the IDOC practice of sequencing inmates for placement into SOTP based on the inmates’ tentative discharge dates did not amount to a separation of powers violation30

V. The district court correctly determined Applicants-Appellants were not entitled to appointed counsel at State expense 34

CONCLUSION 36

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Belk v. State</i> , 905 N.W. 2d 185 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bonilla v. Iowa Board of Parole</i> , 930 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2019) ..	18–19
<i>Castro v. State</i> , 795 N.W.2d 789 (Iowa 2011)	14, 16–17, 19, 31
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 688 N.W.2d 265 (Iowa 2000).....	32–33
<i>Fassett v. State</i> , No. 15-0816, 2016 WL 3554954 (Iowa Ct. App. June 29, 2016)	14, 16–17, 19, 30, 34
<i>Maghee v. State</i> , 639 N.W.2d 28 (Iowa 2002).....	36
<i>State v. Cronkhite</i> , 613 N.W.2d 664 (Iowa 2000).....	18
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 610 N.W.2d 840 (Iowa 2000)	31–32
<i>State v. Tripp</i> , 776 N.W.2d 855 (Iowa 2010)	16
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 914 N.W.2d 827 (Iowa 2018)	34
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 309 N.W.2d 891 (Iowa 1981)	18

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 822.2(1)(a)	34–35
Iowa Code § 822.2(1)(c).....	34–35
Iowa Code § 822.2(1)(e).....	34–35
Iowa Code § 822.5	34
Iowa Code § 903A.2(1)(a)(2).....	10, 32

State Rules

Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.903(3)10
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1101(2)..... 8
